
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24th March, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors 

• Applicants 

• Supporters 

 
 

5. P07/0639-Outline application for Mixed Use Development Comprising 
Residential, Retail (Food and Non Food Uses), New Pedestrian/Cycle Link and 
Associated Car Parking, Landscaping, Servicing and Access, Land at Lockitt 
Street/Mill Street Crewe, Cheshire for Clowes Developments (North West) Ltd  
(Pages 5 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/0366N-Install a 14.8 Metre High Street Pole Installation & 2 No. Equipment 

Cabinets, Grass Verge on Southern Side of, Peter De Stapleigh Way, Stapeley, 
Nantwich for Vodafone  (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. Sainsbury's, Nantwich  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report on the proposed amendments to the resolution passed by Strategic 

Planning Board in respect of applications P09/0126. 

 
8. Manchester Airport Section 106 Agreement Annual Report  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, S Wilkinson 
and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Planning Solicitor), Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), 
Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Ms P Lowe (Development Control 
Manager) and Ms J Openshaw (Legal Team Leader (Places Regulatory and 
Compliance) 

 
179 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Bailey, P 
Edwards, Mrs M Hollins and G Walton. 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
181 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the insertion of the word ‘and’ after ‘Government 
Office for North West in respect of the first paragraph of the resolution 
under Minute No. 175. 
 

182 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

183 P09/3535C-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
CONSISTING OF 43NO. 1, 2, 3, & 4 BEDROOM DWELLINGS, LAND 
SOUTHWEST OF, OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR 
MORRIS HOMES LTD  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor B Moran declared that he had received a copy of the email 
which had been sent from Sandbach Town Council to Shawn Fleet, the 
Principal Planning Officer on 1 March 2010. 
 
(Mr G Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
Notwithstanding the evidence submitted regarding current economics of 
provision, the regeneration and other benefits flowing from early 
development of the site and the possible, but uncertain increase in 
affordable dwellings which might flow from an overage obligation; the 
proposal did not provide an appropriate element of affordable housing, 
given the high level of need identified.  Therefore the proposal was 
contrary to Policy H13 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan, 1st Review 
2005. 
 
(This decision was against the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 
 

184 P09/3651C-OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES 
COMPRISING 63 DWELLINGS, FORMER SUTHERLAND WORKS, 
BROMLEY ROAD, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE FOR  WOODFORD LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr M Hopkins, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Deferred in order to allow a site inspection to assess the regeneration and 
other potential benefits of the development site and to obtain additional 
information on the marketing of the site for employment purposes and 
justification for reduced affordable housing offer. 
 

185 REPORTING ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND LAWFUL 
DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATES  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
The Development Control Manager indicated that under paragraph 4.6 of 
the report the intention would be for all reports to be brought to the Board, 
with Northern and Southern Committees receiving reports for information 
where appropriate. 

Page 2



 
Members welcomed the report emphasising the need for reports to be 
brought to the Board on a quarterly basis.  In addition it was suggested 
that Members on the Board and Northern and Southern Planning 
Committees might find it helpful if a training session on S106 agreements 
was arranged in the near future. 
 
A request was made in respect of the Performance Improvement Plan for 
Case Management that the two services clarify between themselves which 
of them was leading on each area, where this was not already clear. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That performance be reported to the Board in a tabular format as shown 
in table 2 of the report on a quarterly basis. 
 
2. That Officers liaise with and provide updates to the Portfolio Holder and 
Executive Steering Group for Transformation Project. 
 
3. That the clarification to paragraph 4.6 of the report as requested by the 
Development Control Manager be noted and approved. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

                                  

Planning Reference No: P07/0639 

Application Address: Land at Lockitt Street/Mill Street Crewe Cheshire 

Proposal: Outline application for Mixed Use Development 
Comprising Residential, Retail (Food and Non 
Food Uses), New Pedestrian/Cycle Link and 
Associated Car Parking, Landscaping, Servicing 
and Access 

Applicant: Clowes Developments (North West) Ltd 

Application Type: Outline 

Grid Reference: 70778 55143 

Ward: St Johns 

Earliest Determination Date: 6th January 2010 

Expiry Dated: 30th July 2007 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit:  

Date Report Prepared: 12th March 2010 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is included on the agenda of the Strategic Planning Board as the site 
includes retail development on a site that is greater than 2.ha and represents a 
significant departure to the Developmen
[...]
ons Areas) Mill Street, Crewe 
 
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan  
Policy 11 (Development and Waste Recycling) 
 
Other Material Considerations 
PPS.1 (Delivering Sustainable Development) 
PPS.3 (Housing) 

Page 7



 

PPS.4 (Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth) 
PPG.13 (Transport) 
PPS.23 (Planning and Pollution Control) 
PPG.24 (Planning and Noise) 
PPS.25 (Development and Flood Risk) 
 
Department for Transport – Manual for Streets 
 
Local Development Framework – Crewe Rail Gateway Adopted Development Brief 
and Sustainability Appraisal Supplementary Planning Document  
 
6. CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Strategic Highways Manager: Mill Street carries a high traffic flow rate with 40 plus 
recorded accidents in the past 5 years. A right turn lane is needed in Mill Street, with 
the proposed residential element being designed in accordance with Manual for 
Streets. Proposed pedestrian link will need to be upgraded to accommodate both 
pedestrians/cyclists and to link into Crewe cross town centre cycle route. Cheshire 
East Council will look to adopt all roads, footways and cycle ways in relation to this 
development through a section 38 agreement and secure the right turn lane through a 
section 278 agreement. Subject to the above being carried out and plans provided for 
approval by the LPA prior to construction, no highway objections 
 
United Utilities: There is a rising main crossing the site which appears to be built 
over. No diversion request received and not certain if the right of way to the pumping 
station was ever agreed. United Utilities object.  
 
Environment Agency: No objection subject to condition restricting any development 
over the Valley Brook culvert or within 8m of the outer edge of the culvert sidewalls.  
 
Drawing No 7008/02_02 Rev C shows the line of the Valley Brook culvert with an 8m 
easement either side of the culvert centre line. Any revised scheme should show no 
development within 8m of the outer walls of t
[...]
s to the signalling station to the east of the site must be 
retained, Wickes’ is also accessed via Lockitt Street, Underground services along Mill 
Street, number of electrical and drains easements running across and through the 
site, in addition a culverted stream runs from north-western corner of site to beneath 
the railway to the east, substantial change in levels at north western corner of site.  
- Proposals include a retail development of three units, including a food retailer unit 
fronting onto Mill Street, larger unit behind to provide 4,646sqm of non-food and bulky 
goods retail, a stand alone unit to function as a restaurant 
- Housing development to provide 65% privately occupied units and 35% to be offered 
to a local Housing Association which will either be leased or as shared home 
ownership 
- A new path to establish walking and cycle links between town centre and Crewe 
station 
- Landscaping - car parking, frontage onto Mill Street, and housing will all require hard 
and soft landscaping 
- Retail units on Mill Street frontage to be 7m in height with larger retail units to be 10m 
in height. Maintaining domestic scale along Mill Street with higher buildings sitting 
back from the street. Slope of land may mean that larger buildings will have to be 
partially excavated, reducing their perceived height 
- Layout shows 213 space car parking provision, all servicing lorries will exit via one 
exit on Lockitt Street 
- Two (6.5m) and three (9.5m) storey residential units of 2, 3 and 4 bed homes 

Page 10



 

- Intend that part of the housing layout should reflect the street pattern and grouping of 
traditional 19th Century railway cottages, in a contemporary style 
- Design will also take into considerations “Development on Backland and Gardens” 
SPD 
- Proximity to railway will need to take into consideration noise disturbance measures 
- Parking for one space per dwelling, within the site demise of the house or shared 
areas nearby 
- New pathway
[...]
.e. those with two or more 
bedrooms) an additional 20 sq m of shared children's play space per family dwelling 
will be required as a minimum for the development as a whole.” 
 
Some open space is shown on the concept plan submitted as part of the planning 
application. However, matters of layout are reserved for a subsequent application and 
in order to achieve the best solution in urban design terms it may not be possible to 
provide the full quota of public open space on the site.  
 
In such circumstances any shortfall in the open space requirement for the site could be 
provided off-site, through the provision of a commuted sum which would be used by 
the Council to enhance existing open space in the locality.  Policy RT.3 of the Local 
Plan advises that “where sufficient recreational open space is already available in 
close proximity to a proposed development, the local planning authority may require 
the developer to enhance that open space instead of providing new space through a 
planning obligation.” The precise amount of open space to be provided on-site would 
be a matter to be considered at the Reserved Matters stage, thus ensuring that the 
Council have the ability to secure an acceptable residential environment. 
 

Page 24



 

The Section 106 Agreement should therefore include provision for on site open space 
and equipped children’s playspace in accordance with Policy RT.3 of the Local Plan 
with any shortfall in provision to be made up by way of a developer contribution in lieu 
of public open space calculated at £1000 per house (index linked). This reflects what 
has been agreed in respect of other residential developments within the town.  
 
10. CONCLUSIONS 
 
There is concern with regard to the scale of retail development. However the scale of 
retail development proposed is considered to be justified to make the scheme viable. 
The scheme will be a major contributor to delivering the regeneration objectives of the 
Crewe Gateway Development Brief, through the provision of the important Town 
Centre/Station link, through high quality public realm. The mixed use scheme of 
retailing and housing will assist this strategic objective. The applicant has 
demonstrated that the proposed retail element is required to achieve the regeneration 
of this area. The residential element of the scheme is now focussed on more traditional 
housing with gardens. Of the 53 residential units proposed 35% will be affordable and 
the proposal accords with Local Plan policy. The development is not considered to 
result in the loss of amenity to nearby properties and the vehicular access and egress 
arrangements are considered to be satisfactory. The proposed design concepts are 
also considered to be acceptable.  
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

APPROVE: subject to a legal agreement to secure: 
 
the provision of on site open space and equipped children’s playspace in 
accordance with Policy RT.3 of the Local Plan with any shortfall in 
provision to be made up by way of a developer contribution in lieu of 
public open space calculated at £1000 per house (index linked). 
 
also  
 
affordable housing provision, which shall include a requirement that  

 

• 35% of the total provision shall be affordable 

• 23% shall be social rented housing 

• 12% shall be shared ownership 
 
Also 
 
Details of phasing of development to include, inter alia, provision of the 
pedestrian / cycle link within the first phase of development 
 
Also  
 
A scheme of public art to be agreed for the site 
 
and the following conditions:- 

 
1-3 Standard Outline 
4 Maximum floor area for retail food development 1,329sqm 

Page 25



 

5 Maximum floor area for retail non-food comparison 2,323sqm and remainder 
bulky goods 
6 Footway/cycleway details as part of first reserved matters application 
7 Noise mitigation measures to dwellings to include glazing 
8 No Development within 8m of side walls of culvert 
9 Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measures 
10 Air Quality Assessment Mitigation Measures 
11 Provision of Right Turn off Mill Street – timing to be agreed 
12 Design Concept to be high quality and inclusive design, and shall have 
regard to the principles set out in the adopted SPD and shall include an element 
of Traditional 19th Century Railway Housing 
13 No further sub-division of retail units.  
14 Contaminated Land 
15 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems as part of Reserved Matters 
16 Incorporation of sustainable features as part of Reserved Matters 
17 Waste Management Plan to be submitted 
18 Signage to Town Centre and Heritage Centre 
19 Scheme of CCTV to be submitted and agreed  
20 Speed humps to car park 
21 Boundary treatment 
22 Scheme of management of open space - to include cutting 
23 Scheme of lighting to be submitted and agreed 
24 Scheme of street furniture to be submitted and agreed 
25 Materials – to include surfacing materials 

Page 26



 

 

 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 1of 

11 

                                        

Planning Reference No: 10/0366N 

Application Address: GRASS VERGE ON SOUTHERN SIDE OF, 
PETER DE STAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY, 
NANTWICH 

Proposal: Install a 14.8 Metre High Street Pole Installation & 
2 No. Equipment Cabinets 

Applicant: Vodafone 

Application Type: GPDO Determination Telecoms 

Grid Reference:  

Ward: Doddington 

Earliest Determination Date: 17 March 2010 

Expiry Dated: 28 March 2010 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 10 March 2010 

Date Report Prepared: 10 March 2010 

Constraints: NE.10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is included on the agenda of the Strategic Planning Committee as the 
application has been called in by Councillor Brickhill due to concerns regarding the 
impact on the amenities of nearby residential properties by 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 10of 

11 
 

Page 40



Cheshire East Council - Development Management  «APPLIC   APage 11of 

11 

 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

10/0366N - GRASS VERGE ON SOUTHERN SIDE OF, PETER DE STAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY, NANTWICH

N.G.R. - 366,080 - 351,330

THE SITE

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
24th March 2010 

Report of: Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning and Policy  
Title: Sainsbury’s Nantwich 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by 

Strategic Planning Board in respect of applications P09/0126. 
 
1.2 The report has been presented to Strategic Planning Board because 

the original application was approved by the Board in December 2009.  
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree to the amendments to the previous resolutions as stated in 

this report.  
 
2.2 The principle of the supermarket redevelopment has already been 

established by the previous resolution and this report does not provide 
an opportunity to revisit that issue. This item relates solely to the 
proposed amendment to the requirements of the Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The application relates to the existing Sainsbury’s Store (6,702sqm 

gross external area) and a surface customer car park accommodating 
397 spaces and a customer recycling area. The exis
[...]

feature would be provided at the roundabout as a focal feature, and 
would also form the pedestrian entrance to the site and could 
incorporate the information panels that relate the story of Nantwich 
from the present store. 

 
3.8 Consequently, the resolution to approve was subject to completion of 

Section 106 Agreement making a number of provisions, including, inter 
alia:  

 
Prior to any development commencing on site: 

• a scheme of Public Art to be located in the area identified on Site 
Plan ARCH / 2004-030/P12/C to be prepared and agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority 

• The agreement of the scheme to take into account the views of 
Stakeholders through a consultation exercise, the scope of which is 
to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

 
Prior to the first occupation of the site 

• The agreed scheme of Public Art is to be commissioned and a 
delivery programme agreed with the Local Planning 

 
4.0 Proposals 
 
4.1 Since those resolutions were made discussions have been on-going 

with the applicants and their agents in respect of the detail of the 
agreement and a matter has arisen which requires consideration by 
the Board, namely, the issue of the timing in respect of provision of the 
public art.  

Page 44



 
4.2 Sainsbury’s remains committed to developing an art feature on this 

site. However, they are concerned that the process for proper 
stakeholder consultation and agreement to the scheme will inevitably 
result in some delay to the programmed start on site; which is mid 
April, in order to achieve the target date for opening before Christmas. 

 
4.3 Consequently, Sainsbury’s wish to amend the timescale for submission 

and agreement of the art scheme from “prior to commencement of 
development” to “prior to the opening of the replacement store”. The 
knock-on effect is that the timescale for delivery of the artwork scheme 
would also need to be changed from “prior to the first occupation of the 
site” to “in accordance with a timescale to be set out within the agreed 
scheme of public art.” 

 
4.4 It is considered that the requested amendments will not prejudice the 

delivery of the public art feature but will provide additional time to 
ensure appropriate public consultation in respect of the treatment of 
this important gateway site.  

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 On the basis of the above, the proposed amendment to the wording of 

the resolution is considered to be acceptable.  
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 That the Board resolve to amend the previous resolution in respect of 

application P09/0126 to read 
 

Prior to the first occupation of the site 

• a scheme of Public Art to be located in the area identified on Site 
Plan ARCH / 2004-030/P12/E to be prepared and agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority 

• The agreement of the scheme to take into account the views of 
Stakeholders through a consultation exercise, the scope of which is 
to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

 
The Public Art is to be commissioned and delivered on site In 
accordance with a timescale to be set out within the agreed scheme 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 

 
8.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised 

no objections 
 

9.0 Risk Assessment  

Page 45



 
9.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 

 
10.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
10.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to 

signing, to enable the development works to commence in a timely 
fashion whilst ensuring that adequate consultation takes place in 
respect of the public art scheme.  

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 
Officer:  Ben Haywood – Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No:  01270 537089  
Email:  ben.haywood@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
- Application P09/0126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Location Plan:  
 
Due to the scale of the plan some of the details may not be clear.  All plans for the 
application can be viewed on the council’s website under Viewing Planning 
Applications. 

Page 47



 
 

  

Page 48



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Strategic Planning Board 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2010 

Report of: Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Manchester Airport Section 106 Agreement Annual Report 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report summarises the annual report prepared by Manchester Airport on the 

obligations set out in the existing Section 106 Agreement between the airport and 
Cheshire East Council.  The Agreement is related to the planning permission 
granted for the development of the airport’s second runway.  The full annual report 
(attached in Appendix 1) assesses all obligations against data gathered for 2008 
relating to namely the community, aircraft noise, track keeping, public transport and 
environmental works.  The purpose of this report is to allow members to 
acknowledge that the obligations are being met and continue to fulfil the 
requirements of the Agreement by accepting this report.  This report also outlines 
the scope of the Agreement.  This will inform members when considering the 
continuation of the Agreement’s objectives beyond 2011. 
 

1.2 The annual report shows that all the obligations continue to be met and 
in most instances this is achieved comfortably.  It also outlines some of 
the measures implemented by the Airport to ensure compliance and 
provide further improvements. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Receive comments on the fifteenth annual monitoring report on the Section 106 

Agreement 
 
2.2 approve that Manchester Airport be informed that the Council: 
 

• accepts the findings se
[...]
Other protected species: Numbers of bats and badgers have remained 
fairly constant. The report includes details from the 3 “bat barns” 
constructed as part of the mitigation requirements, 87 bat boxes and an 
artificial sett. 
 

11.17 The Landscape and Habitat Management Plan will be extended from 2011 
until 2030. It is monitored by a Steering group, facilitated by an Officer 
technical group, and has had a significant effect in the close working 
arrangements with Manchester Airport plc since the second runway was 
completed. 
 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 

11.18 We were asked to be reminded that any funds not used in the Community 
Trust Fund’s annual budget should be carried over to the following year.  It 
was also believed that the Cheshire East area does not benefit 
proportionately from this fund in terms of funds allocated to date.  It was 
felt that this was particularly noticeable given the relative impact of the 2nd 
runway in Cheshire East in comparison to other surrounding areas. 
 

12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Conal Kearney 
Designation: Principal Regeneration Officer (Environmental Protection) 
Tel No: 01270 686009 
Email: Conal.Kearney@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 P07/0639-Outline application for Mixed Use Development Comprising Residential, Retail (Food and Non Food Uses), New Pedestrian/Cycle Link and Associated Car Parking, Landscaping, Servicing and Access, Land at Lockitt Street/Mill Street Crewe, Cheshire for Clowes Developments (North West) Ltd
	Location Plan

	6 10/0366N-Install a 14.8 Metre High Street Pole Installation & 2 No. Equipment Cabinets, Grass Verge on Southern Side of, Peter De Stapleigh Way, Stapeley, Nantwich for Vodafone
	7 Sainsbury's, Nantwich
	8 Manchester Airport Section 106 Agreement Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, B Moran, C Thorley, 
S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr S Boone (Development Control Officer), Mr D Cleary (Planning Officer), Mr 
A Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr B 
Haywood (Principal Planning Officer), Mr C Kearney (Principal Regeneration 
Officer) and Ms P Lowe(Development Control Manager) 

 
 

186 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J A Arnold, P 
Edwards, W J Macrae and G M Walton. 
 

187 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs M Hollins and C Thorley declared a personal interest in 
application P07/0639-Outline application for Mixed Use Development 
Comprising Residential, Retail (Food and Non Food Uses), New 
Pedestrian/Cycle Link and Associated Car Parking, Landscaping, 
Servicing and Access, Land at Lockitt Street/Mill Street Crewe, Cheshire 
for Clowes Developments (North West) Ltd by virtue of the fact that they 
were Members of the Planning Committee that approved the original 
application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor S Wilkinson declared a personal interest in Minute no 193-
Manchester Airport Section 106 Agreement Annual report by virtue of the 
fact that he was the Chairman of the Consultative Committee of the airport 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



188 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

189 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

190 P07/0639-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING RESIDENTIAL, RETAIL (FOOD AND 
NON FOOD USES), NEW PEDESTRIAN/CYCLE LINK AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, SERVICING AND 
ACCESS, LAND AT LOCKITT STREET/MILL STREET CREWE, 
CHESHIRE FOR CLOWES DEVELOPMENTS (NORTH WEST) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr I Melville attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to a legal agreement to secure: 
 
The provision of on site open space and equipped children’s playspace in 
accordance with Policy RT.3 of the Local Plan with any shortfall in 
provision to be made up by way of a developer contribution in lieu of 
public open space calculated at £1000 per house (index linked). 
 
The affordable housing provision, to include a requirement that 35% of the 
total provision shall be affordable, 23% shall be social rented housing and 
12% shall be shared ownership. 

 
Details of phasing of development to include, inter alia, provision of the 
pedestrian / cycle link within the first phase of development. 
 
A scheme of public art to be agreed for the site; 
 
and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1-3 Standard Outline 

4 Maximum floor area for retail food development 1,329sqm 

5 Maximum food area for retail non-food comparison 2,787sqm and 

remainder bulky goods 



6 Footway/cycleway details as part of first reserved matters application 

7 Noise mitigation measures to dwellings to include glazing 

8 No Development within 8m of side walls of culvert 

9 Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measures 

10 Air Quality Assessment Mitigation Measures 

11 Provision of Right Turn off Mill Street – timing to be agreed 

12 Design Concept to be high quality and inclusive design, and shall have 

regard to the principles set out in the adopted SPD and shall include an 

element of Traditional 19th Century Railway Housing 

13 No further sub-division of retail units.  

14 Contaminated Land 

15 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems as part of Reserved Matters 

16 Incorporation of sustainable features as part of Reserved Matters 

17 Waste Management Plan to be submitted 

18 Signage to Town Centre and Heritage Centre 

19 Scheme of CCTV to be submitted and agreed  

20 Speed humps to car park 

21 Boundary treatment 

22 Scheme of management of open space - to include cutting 

23 Scheme of lighting to be submitted and agreed 

24 Scheme of street furniture to be submitted and agreed 

25 Materials – to include surfacing materials 

It was requested that a letter be sent to regeneration to ask them to 
investigate further the possibility of opening up the closed archway under 
the railway line to improve connectivity from the railway station to the town 
centre for pedestrians and cyclists. 
 

191 10/0366N-INSTALL A 14.8 METRE HIGH STREET POLE 
INSTALLATION & 2 NO. EQUIPMENT CABINETS, GRASS VERGE ON 
SOUTHERN SIDE OF, PETER DE STAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY, 
NANTWICH FOR VODAFONE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
It was noted that the description for the application should refer to 3 No. 
Equipment Cabinets and not 2. 
 
 
 



 
(The Ward Councillor Rodney Walker, Mr S Holland, an objector and Mr K 
Johnson, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
(The meeting was adjourned twice in order to seek legal advice.  After the 
first adjournment, the information was not readily available and the 
meeting was reopened with the remaining items on the agenda being dealt 
with prior to final consideration of the application.  A further adjournment 
took place before a final decision was made). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
1. Proliferation of telephone masts in the area and their impact on the 
visual amenity. 
 
(The recommendation had changed from one of approval to refusal). 
 

192 SAINSBURY'S, NANTWICH  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the section 106 requirements of the previous resolution in respect 
of application P09/0126 be amended as follows: 
 
Prior to the first occupation of the site: 

• a scheme of Public Art to be located in the area identified on 
Site Plan ARCH / 2004-030/P12/E to be prepared and agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority 

• The agreement of the scheme to take into account the views of 
Stakeholders through a consultation exercise, the scope of 
which is to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

 
The Public Art was to be commissioned and delivered on site In 
accordance with a timescale to be set out within the agreed 
scheme. 

 
2. That the appropriate Town/Parish Councils be informed of the change to 
the resolution agreed at a previous meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



193 MANCHESTER AIRPORT SECTION 106 AGREEMENT ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That future reports be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity for 
his consideration. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


